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Member 
ANTOINE, Jim 

ARLOOKTOO, Goo 
BARNABUS, Levi 

DENT, Charles 
ENUARAQ, Tommy 

ERASMUS, Roy 
EVALOARJUK, Mark 

GARGAN, Samuel 
GROENEWEGEN, Jane 

HENRY, Seamus 
KAKFWI, Stephen 

KRUTKO, David 
MILTENBERGER, Michael 

MORIN, Donald 
NG, Kelvin 

NINGARK, John 
O'BRIEN, Kevin 

OOTES, Jake 
PICCO, Ed 

RABESCA, James 
ROLAND, Floyd 

STEEN, Vince 
THOMPSON, Manitok 

TODD, John 

SUMMARY OF 
INDEMNITIES, ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1998 

Schedule Schedule 
A B 

Living 
Constituency Indemnities Allowances 

NAHENDEH 107,307 19,335 
BAFFIN SOUTH 106,730 20,793 
HIGH AR~TIC 70,523 44,847 

YELLOWKNIFE FRAME LAKE 102,290 3,564 
BAFFIN CENTRAL 74,011 36,158 

YELLOWKNIFE NORTH 69,138 23,694 
AMITTUQ 65,569 29,904 
DEH CHO 106,226 41,678 

HAY RIVER 63,226 36,505 
YELLOWKNIFE SOUTH 65,865 10,186 

SAHTU 115,792 15,477 
MACKENZIE DELTA 71,691 52,998 

THEBECHA 67,632 38,446 
TU NEDHE 107,332 17,536 

KITIKMEOT 102,290 15,789 
NATILIKMIOT 81,703 39,626 

KIVALLIVIK 65,122 46,056 
YELLOWKNIFE CENTRE 60,903 10,549 

IQALUIT 70,250 31,387 
NORTH SLAVE 62,358 33,366 

INUVIK 67,500 33,558 
NUNAKPUT 71,297 42,483 

AIVILIK 107,315 19,250 
KEEWATIN CENTRAL 114,806 17,132 

Schedule 
C 

Schedule "B" 
Expenses 

19,737 
25,709 
10,041 
10,987 
22,440 
16,367 
27,450 
18,540 
16,367 
13,439 
26,068 
20,306 
16,140 
14,943 
24,931 
10,751 
22,958 
15,138 
20,249 
13,521 
13,136 
20,906 
15,138 
17,068 



Schedule A - Indemnities 

Member 
ANTOINE, Jim 

ARLOOKTOO, Goo 
BARNABUS, Levi 

DENT, Charles 
ENUARAQ, Tommy 

ERASMUS, Roy 
EVALOARJUK, Mark 

GARGAN, Samuel 
GROENEWEGEN, Jane 

IIENRY, S011mue 
KAKFWI, Stephen 

KRUTKO, David 
ILTENBERGER, Michael 

MORIN, Donald 
NG, Kelvin 

NINGARK, John 
O'BRIEN, Kevin 

OOTES, Jake 
PICCO, Ed 

RABESCA, James 
ROLAND, Floyd 

INDEMNITIES, ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 
PAID TO OR INCURRED BY MEMBERS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1998 

I MLA Constituency Ministerial Speaker Extra 
Constituency Indemnity (1) ndemnity (2 Indemnity Indemnity Duties (3) 

NAHENDEH 36,624 6,201 57,721 
BAFFIN SOUTH 36,624 6,201 5 7, 7_21 
HIGH ARCTIC 36,624 18,602 

YELLOWKNIFE FRAME LAKE 36,624 6,201 57,721 
BAFFIN CENTRAL 36,624 18,602 2,780 

YELLOWKNIFE NORTH 36,624 18,602 2,780 
AMITfUQ 36,624 18,602 
DEH CHO 36,624 6,201 57,721 

HAY RIVER 36,624 18,602 3,244 
YELLOWKNIFE SOUTH 36,624 18,597 2,780 

SAi ITU 36,624 6,201 57,721 
MACKENZIE DELTA 36,624 18,602 2,780 

THEBECHA 36,624 18,602 1,854 
TU NEDHE 36,624 ,6,201 62,763 
KITIKMEOT 36,624 6,201 57,721 

NATILIKMIOT 36,624 18,602 7,415 
KIVALLIVIK 36,624 18,602 

YELLOWKNIFE CENTRE 36,624 18,602 
IQALUIT 36,624 18,602 2,780 

NORTH SLAVE 36,624 18,602 
INUVIK 36,624 18,602 

Committee Northern 
Indemnity Allowance 

1,744 
1,744 

5,796 9,501 
., 1,744 

7,619 8,386 
9,387_ .. 1,744 
1,553 8,790 

2,350 
3,173 1,584 
6,120 1,744 

1,744 
7,209 6,475 
8,415 2,138 

1,744 
1,744 

7,578 _11,484 
4,901 4,995 

. 3,933. 1,744: 
5,549 6,695 
4,037 3,096 
6,665 5,609 

STEEN, Vince NUNAKPUT 36,624 18,602 3,244 .• 4,919 • .• 7 908 .. . .. .. , ... 
THOMPSON, Hanitok AIVILIK 36,624 6,201 57,721 1,744 

TODD, John KEEWATIN CENTRAL 36,624 6,201 57,721 1,744 

(1) MLA ANNUAL INDEMNITY: The figure is actual gross annual indemnity. For income tax reporting purposes, the first 
$1,000 is tax free pursuant to Federal legislation contained in the "Northwest Territories Act", subsection Act, subsection 12(6). 

(2) CONSTITUENCY INDEMNITY: annual indemnity based on $6,222.00 for the Speaker, Premier and Ministers and $18,665.00 for Ordinary 
Members. Note: amounts are slightly less because of the way pay periods fell. 

(3) SPECIAL ANNUAL INDEMNITIES FOR EXTRA DUTIES: Deputy Speaker: $5,580.00; Deputy Chair, Committee of the Whole: $3,355.00; 
Chairperson of Standing Committee: $2,790.00; Chairperson of Caucus: $1,860.00. 
Includes, if applicable, $72.00 per day special indemnity for acting as Ch3ir of any Standing or Special Committee 
or Committee of the Whole (excluding Caucus). 

Annual 
Leave 

5,017 
1,440 . 

-

•. 3,330. 

13,502 

,025 
1 , 516 



Indemnities, Allowances and Expenses 
Paid to or Incurred by Members of the Legislative Assembly 

For the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 1998 

Schedule B - LIVING ALLOWANCES 

Member Constituency Constituency Sessional Committee Speaker 

ANTOINE, Jim NAHENDEH 16,713 2,508 114 

ARLOOKTOO, Goo BAFFIN SOUTH 18,000 2,793 -

BARNABUS, Levi HIGH ARCTIC 9,563 19,628 15,656 

DENT, Charles YELLOWKNIFE FRAME LAKE 657 2,850 57 

ENUARAQ, Tommy BAFFIN CENTRAL 12,395 10,766 12,997 

ERASMUS, Roy YELLOWKNIFE NORTH 13,281 2,964 7,449 

EVALOARJUK, Mark AMITTUQ 8,562 16,828 4,514 

GARGAN, Samuel DEH CHO 15,339 16,999 6,598 

GROENEWEGEN, Jane HAY RIVER 9,649 17,571 9,285 

HENRY, Seamus YELLOWKNIFE SOUTH 4,883 2,736 2,567 

KAKFWI, Stephen SAHTU 12,969 2,451 57 

KRUTKO, David MACKENZIE DEL TA 17,571 18,428 16,999 

MILTENBERGER, Michael THEBECHA 10,993 14,427 13,026 

MORIN, Donald TU NEDHE 14,800 2,622 114 

NG, Kelvin KITIKMEOT 13,281 2,508 -

NINGARK, John NATILIKMIOT 8,685 17,914 13,027 

O'BRIEN, Kevin KIVALLIVIK 17,800 16,628 11,628 

OOTES, Jake YELLOWKNIFE CENTRE 5,559 3,021 1,969 

PICCO, Ed IQALUIT 6,417 18,142 6,828 

RABESCA, James NORTH SLAVE 16,141 12,484 4,741 

ROLAND, Floyd INUVIK 6,077 14,713 12,768 

STEEN, Vince NUNAKPUT 16,427 17,828 8,228 

THOMPSON, Manitok AIVILIK 16,571 2,679 -

TODD, John KEEWATIN CENTRAL 14,282 2,850 -

ALLOWANCES are provided to assist members in carrying out their duties. They are intended to cover the cost of 

accommodation, meals, taxis and incidentals. Living allowances are non-taxable and not considered part of income. 

2,742 



Indemnities, Allowances and Expenses 
Paid to or Incurred by Members of the Legislative Assembly 

For the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 1998 

Schedule C - EXPENSES 
Schedule "B" 

Member Constituency Expenses 

ANTOINE, Jim NAHENDEH 19,737 
ARLOOKTOO, Goo BAFFIN SOUTH 25,709 

BARNABUS, Levi HIGH ARCTIC 10,041 
DENT, Charles YELLOWKNIFE FRAME LAKE 10,987 

ENUARAQ, Tommy BAFFIN CENTRAL 22,440 
ERASMUS, Roy YELLOWKNIFE NORTH 16,367 

EVALOARJUK, Mark AMITTUQ 27,450 
GARGAN, Samuel DEH CHO 18,540 

GROENEWEGEN, Jane HAY RIVER 16,367 
HENRY, Seamus YELLOWKNIFE SOUTH 13,439 

KAKFWI, Stephen SAHTU 26,068 
KRUTKO, David MACKENZIE DEL TA 20,306 

MILTENBERGER, Michael THEBECHA 16,140 
MORIN, Donald TU NEDHE 14,943 

NG, Kelvin KITIKMEOT 24,931 
NINGARK, John NATILIKMIOT 10,751 
O'BRIEN, Kevin KIVALLIVIK 22,958 

OOTES, Jake YELLOWKNIFE CENTRE 15,138 
PICCO, Ed IQALUIT 20,249 

RABESCA, James NORTH SLAVE 13,521 
ROLAND, Floyd INUVIK 13,136 

STEEN, Vince NUNAKPUT 20,906 
THOMPSON, Manitok AIVILIK 15,138 

TODD, John KEEWATIN CENTRAL 17,068 

EXPENSES: represent funds reimbursed to Members or paid on their behalf 
for constituency expenses incurred upon submission of original invoices. 


